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November 24, 2003
Betty Presley, Treasurer
Mimi Walters for State Assembly

Betty Presley & Associates, Inc.

30151 Tomas Street

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-03-226
Dear Ms. Presley:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of Mimi Walters for State Assembly for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


May a legislative candidate amend her Form 501 to change her designation regarding the voluntary expenditure limits when the initial selection was made by mistake?
CONCLUSION


No.  The law provides only one instance under which a state candidate may change the election or rejection of voluntary expenditure limits made on the candidate’s Form 501.  That circumstance is not present here.
FACTS


At the time that Mimi Walters’s Form 501 was filed, the box reflecting acceptance or rejection of the voluntary expenditure limits for the March 2, 2004, primary was erroneously check “yes,” by your office, contrary to what Ms. Walters had instructed.  The Form 501 was signed by Ms. Walters; however, she did not review the document before she signed it.  This error was identified recently, and she desires to amend the Form 501.  To date, she has complied with the Proposition 34 contribution limits for candidates who have accepted the voluntary expenditure limits.

Our response to your request for advice was withheld at your request pending consultation with the campaign’s attorney.  On November 20, 2003, your attorney communicated to this office the campaign’s desire for a written response.

ANALYSIS


Proposition 34, adopted by the voters in November of 2000, established a comprehensive contribution limit scheme and other provisions to the Act allowing candidates for elective state office, such as the Assembly, to accept voluntary expenditure limits.  (§§ 85300 – 85321; 85400-85403.)  Together these sections provide an overall framework that seeks to limit the corrupting influence of large donations and supports a system that reduces the need for large campaign war chests.  As originally enacted by Proposition 34, section 85401 requires each candidate to file a statement of acceptance or rejection of the voluntary expenditure limits when the statement of intention is filed.  
(§ 85401, subd. (a).)  
Once the Form 501 is filed, section 85401 speaks to the amendment of that form to alter the election or rejection of expenditure limits and provides just a single circumstance for amendment:
“(b) Any candidate for elective state office who declined to accept the voluntary expenditure limits but who nevertheless does not exceed the limits in the primary, special primary, or special election, may file a statement of acceptance of the expenditure limits for a general or special runoff election within 14 days following the primary, special primary, or special election.”

The FPPC has advised on numerous occasions that, except for the limited circumstance described in subdivision (b) above, a candidate may not amend his or her Form 501.  (Daniels-Meade Advice Letter, No. A-01-285; Boling Advice Letter, No. A-01-136.)  Commission staff reiterated this conclusion in the Daniels-Meade Advice Letter, No. A-03-178, when the Office of the Secretary of State inquired whether this advice applied in the context of the election for Governor held on October 7, 2003.  In that letter, the Secretary of State’s office was advised that “[b]ecause nothing in the Act would allow a candidate to amend the expenditure limit designation in connection with a recall election,” the amended filing of the Form 501 should be returned to the candidate.  (Daniels-Meade Advice Letter, No. A-03-178, at p. 3.)  Most recently, this advice was confirmed in the Sutton Advice Letter, No. A-03-253.  A copy of that letter and its thorough legal analysis supporting the Commission’s interpretation is enclosed.  

Because the circumstances of section 85401, subdivision (b), are not met, Ms. Walters may not amend her Form 501 to change the expenditure limit designation.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
C. Scott Tocher



Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





